
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL POLICY & PROMOTION


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.42.
TO BE ANSWERED ON MONDAY, THE 18TH JULY, 2016.


CEMENT PRODUCTION


42.  SHRI ASHOK MAHADEORAO NETE:


Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

                  वाणिज्‍य‍वव ‍द्यग ‍ं ्री
(a) the details of cement plants in the country at present;

(b) the details of the installed production capacity of cement plants and actual production of cement across the country during the last three years and the current year, State/UT and location-wise;


(c) whether India ranks low in the world in cement production and its utilization and if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor; and


(d) the steps taken or proposed to be taken by the Government to increase the production and use of cement in the country?


ANSWER

वाणिज्‍य‍वव ‍द्यग ‍ााज्‍यं ्री‍स्‍‍वतं ्‍्रभााा(स्रींतंरी‍िरंमलाा‍ीरीतंाांि(‍
THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)

OF THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
(SHRIMATI NIRMALA SITHARAMAN)


(a): The details of cement plants in the country are at Annexure ‘A’.


(b): The details of the installed production capacity of cement plants and actual production of cement State/UT and location-wise are not maintained by this Department. The actual production of cement across the country during the last three years and the current year as per the cess on cement received by this Department is as under:-


Year Production( in Million
Tonnes)

Dispatch (in Million
Tonnes)

2013-14 250.04 248.70

2014-15 270.93 258.46

2015-16 283.45 283.38

2016-17
(up to

May,2016)

49.48 49.64


(c) & (d): India is the second largest manufacturer of cement after China in the world. The utilization figures are not maintained by this Department.
After the announcement of the new industrial Policy in 1991, the investment decision for setting up Cement Plants have been left to the commercial judgment of entrepreneurs. As per the figure of annual production given at (b) above, the production of cement in the country is increasing.


********


ANNEXURE-A


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTATRRED QUESTION NO.
42 FOR ANSWER ON 18.07.2016.


State wise details of Cement plants in the Country


1. Andhra Pradesh

1. CCI, Adilabad

2. CCI, Tandur

3. ACC Cements, Vizag

4. India Cements, Yarraguntla

5. India Cements, Vellur

6. IndiaCements, Chillamkur

7. J.P.Balaji Cements

8. Kesoram Cements

9. Jayantipuram Cements

10. My Home Industries-1&2 Units

11. Orient Cements Devapur

12. Penna Cement 1&2 Units

13. Penna Cements, Ganeshpahad

14 Penna Cements, Boyareddypalli

15. Penna Cements, Tandur

16. Rain Cements, Ramapuram

17. Rain Cements , Shreepuram Unit 1&2

18. Zuari Cement, Krishna Nagar

19. Vishnu Cements

20. A.P. Cements, Ultar Tech

21. Bharthi Cements

22. Kakatiya Cements

23. J.S.W Cement

24. Parasakti Cements

25. Bhavya Cements

26. Deccan Cemenst

27.. Hemadri Cements

28. Shree Jayajyoti Cements

30. K.C.P. –Macherial& Muktyal

31. Lanco Cement

32. Sagar Cement

33 India Cements, Vishnupuram (G)

34 Dalmia Cements, YSRDistrict.

35 Madras Cements, Krsihna District

2. Karnataka

1. CCI, Akaltara

2. J K Cements, Muddupur

3 ACC, Salam

4. Madras Cements, Kolaghat

5. ACC,Wadi 1&2

6. ACC, Bellary

7. Vikatsagar Cements

8 Ultra Tech, Gingira

9. Madras Cements, Govindpuram

10. Madras Cements , Singhpuram

11. Madras Cements , Kalaghat

12. Vasavadatta, Kesoram Cements

13 Chettinad Cements, Gulbarga

3. Assam

1. CCI, Bokajan

2. Cement Manufacturing Company. Ltd.,
Kamrup

3. Cement Internation.Ltd., Gauhati

4. S.C.L. Cement Ltd, AIC Hills

5. Calcom Cements, Nagaon

6. Purbanchal Cements, Kamrup


4. Kerala

1 Malabar Cement

2. Malabar Cement (G)

5. Tamil Nadu

1. Chettinad Cement-Ariyalur

2. Chettinad Cement-Karikali

3. Chettinad Cement-puliyour

4. Dalmia Cement (B) Ltd, Ariyalur

5. Dalima Cements, Dalmiapuram

6. Madhukkarai Cement Works

7. Madras Cem. Ltd,, Alathiyur 1&2

8. Madras Cem. Ltd Ariyalur

9 Madras Cem. Ltd   Ramaswamyraja
Nagar.

10. Madras Cem. Ltd, Salem

11.  Madras Cem. Ltd      Kattuputhur

12. Shree JagJyothi Cement

13. TamilNadu Cement , Anagulam

14. TamilNadu Cement ,   Ariyalur

15. India Cement Dalavoi

16.  India Cement,   Sankri Durg

17.                India Cement, Sankra Nag.

18. India Cement , Vallur

19 Ultratech Cement Arakkonam cement works

20 Ultratech Reddpalayam

21 Zuari Cement Chenni

6. Uttar Pradesh

1. Ambuja Cement Dadri

2 Birla Cement Co. Reabarili

3. Heidelberg Cement Jhansi

4. J.P. Cement Dala

5. J.P. Cement Churk

6. J.P. cement Chunnar

7. J.P. Cement Sadava Khurd

8. J.P. Cement Sikandarabad

9. J.P. Cement Ayodhya

10. Tikaria Cement (Birla)

11. Ultratech Cement (Aligarh)

12. Ultratech Cement (Dadri)

7. Uttarakhand

1. Ambuja Cement Rurki

2. JP Cement Rurki

3. Shree Cement Rurki

8. West Bengal

1. ACC Damodar

2. Ambuja Farkka

3. Ambuja Sankarail

4. Birla Cement Durga Hitech

5. Birla Cement Durgapur

6. Laffarge Mejia

7. Madrass Cement Kolaghat

8. Ultaratech Durgapur

9. Madhya Pradesh

1. Birla Vikas

2. Birla Satan

3. Haiddalberg (Maihar-I)

4. Haddalberg (Maihar-2)


5. Haddalberg (Damoh)

6. Jaya Prakash cements, Riwa

7. Jaya Prakash cements, Bela

8. Ultratech, Vikrarm

9. Ultratech, Rawan

10 ACC , Kymore

11. KJS Cements, Satna

12. Prism cem.1&2 Units

10. Haryana

1. JP Cement Panipat

2. JK Laxmi Cement (Jharli)

3. Ultratech Panipat

4. Ambuja Cement Panipat

5. Ambuja Cement Charkhi Dadri

6. Heidelberg Charkhi Dadri

11. Maharashtra

1. Ambuja Cements, Maratha

2. Century Cements, Manikgarh

3. ACC, Chanda

4. Heidelberg Raigarh

5. Ultratech Hotgi

6. Ultratech , ACW

7. Ultratech Ratnagiri

8 JSW Steel

9. Orient Jalgaon

12. Chhattisgarh

1. Century cement

2. JP Bhilai

3. Zuari Arasmita

4. Zuari Sonadi

5. Ultratech Aditya

6. Ultratech HCW

7. Ambuja Bhatpara

8. ACC Jamul

13. Odisha

1. Orissa Cement Rajganjpur

2. Orissa Kapila

3. Ultratech Jafrabad

4. ACC Bargarh

14. Punjab

1. Ambuja Cement Bhatinda

2. Ambuja Cement Ropar

3. Ultratech Bhatinda

15. Himachal Pradesh

1. CCI Rajban

2. JP Begheri

3. JP Baga

4. Ambuja Salem

5. ACC Gagal 1 &2

6. Asian Cement 1&2, Solan

16. Rajasthan

1. Binani Cement, Sirohi

2. Binai Cement ,Sikar

3. Birla Cement Works, Chanderia

4. Birla Cement, Chandaria

5. India Cement, Trinetra

6. J.K. Cement, Nimbahera

7. J.K. Cement, Mangalur

8. J.K. Cement, Gotan

9. J.K. Cement ,Gotan White

10. J.K. Cement, Sirohi

11. Heidelberg, Nimbhera

12. Mangalam Cement Mangalam/Neershree

13. Shree Cement ,Bewar

14. Shree Cement ,RAS

15. Shree Cement ,RAS New

16. Shree Cement ,Kushkhera

17. Shree Cement ,Suratgarh

18. Shree Cement ,Jaipur

19. Sriram Cement ltd., Kota

20 Wonder cement ltd., Chittorgarh

21. Udayapur Cement ltd., Udayapur

22. Ultratech ,kotputtli

23. ACC,  Lakheri

17. Gujarat

1. Ambuja Cement ltd., Ambuja Nagar

2. Ambuja Cement ltd., Magdala

3. Gujratsidhi Cement

4. Saurasthtra Cement

5. Jayaprakash Cement , Kachh

6. Jayaprakash Cement, Wanakbori

7. JK Laxmi, Kalol

8. Sanghi Cement ltd, Kachchh.

9. Shree Digvijya Cement ltd., Jamnagar

10 Ultratech Cement, Bhuj

11. Gujarat Cement, Kodinar

11. Ultratech, Jafrabad

12. Ultratech , Magdala

13. Tata Chemical Ltd., Mithapur

14. Ambuja Cements, Amreli Gujarat

18. Jharkhand

1. Jayaprakash, Bokaro

2. ACC Chaibasa

3. ACC Sindri

4. Lafarge ,Jamshedpur

19. Meghayala

1. Adhunik Cement ltd., Jaintia Hill

2. Cement Manufacturing Company, Jaintia
Hils

3. Cement Manufacturing Company, Megha
T & E Ltd.

4. Mawmluh Chera Cements Ltd.

5. Meghalya Cement ltd., Jaintia Hill
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